

GILLIA R. POWRLL, JR. AVA NUMAN POWILL* DIXIB DAN POWRLL LACRY P. CLARK

August 17, 1995

*TEXAS BAR 4150

Secretary of State Division of Corporations The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

Articles of Incorporation Re: Huff Hotels, Inc.

000001564420 -08/18/95--01040--006 ++++122.50 ++++122.50

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is the original and one copy of the Articles of Incorporation of Huff Hotels, Inc. Our check in the amount of \$122.50 is also enclosed for the cost of filing.

Thank you for your courtesy in this matter.

Very truly yours,

GILHTS E. POWELL, JR.

GEPjr/lp Enclosures

-21-8-

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF HUFF HOTELS, INC.

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation for profit under the Florida General Corporation Act, adopts all following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation.

ARTICLE I.

NAME: The name of this corporation is HUFF HOTELS, INC. and the principal place of business shall be at 120 John King Road, Crestview, Florida 32539.

ARTICLE II.

DURATION: The corporation shall exist perpetually.

ARTICLE III.

PURPOSE: The purpose or purposes for which this corporation is organized is to engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida. This shall be a general purpose corporation. Its goals and purposes shall be determined by its directors. The corporation may hire such employees as may be necessary or desirable to accomplish its purposes, and may hold such licenses as are necessary or convenient for corporate purposes. Additionally, the corporation shall be entitled to enter into contracts of every nature to own real or personal property, to borrow money, and to do all other things necessary or convenient to corporate purposes, and to do all things authorized by the State of Florida.

ARTICLE_IV.

CAPITAL STOCK: The amount of capital stock authorized by the

corporation shall be one hundred (100) shares of common stock with a par value of ten (\$10.00) Dollars per share. The whole or any part of the capital stock of this corporation shall be payable in cash, or in property, labor or services, at a just valuation to be fixed by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE V.

INITIAL CAPITAL: The amount of capital stock with which this corporation shall begin business shall not be less than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00).

ARTICLE VI.

SHAREHOLDER'S RIGHTS: Except as otherwise provided by law, the entire voting power of the election of directors and for all other purposes, shall be vested exclusively in the holders of the outstanding common shares.

ARTICLE VII.

PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS: Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his prorata share thereof (as nearly as maybe done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE VIII.

INITIAL PRINCIPAL OFFICE: The street address of the initial principal office of this corporation in the State of Florida is 120 John King Road, Crestview, Florida 32539. The Board of Directors may, from time to time, move the principal office to any other address in Florida.

ARTICLE IX.

1

INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT: The initial registered agent of this corporation is BRANDON A. HUFF, 120 John King Road, Crostview, Florida 32539.

ARTICLE X.

INITIAL DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS: This corporation shall have two (2) Directors initially. The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time by the By-Laws. The names and addresses of the initial Directors and Officers are as follows:

OFFICE

NAME:	ADDRESS:	\underline{OFFICE}		
Brandon A. Huff	120 John King Road Crestview, FL 32539	President/ Director		
Chandler J. Huff	120 John King Road Crestview, FL 32539	Vice-Pres./Secretary/ Treasurer/Director		

ARTICLE XI.

INCORPORATION: The name and address of the Incorporator signing these Articles of Incorporation is **Chandler J. Huff**, 120 John King Road, Crestview, Florida 32539.

ARTICLE XII.

<u>CUMULATIVE VOTING</u>: At each election for directors, every shareholder entitled to vote at such election shall have the right to cumulate his votes by giving one candidate as many votes as the number of directors to be elected at that time multiplied by the number of his shares, or by distributing such votes on the same principal among any number of such candidates.

ARTICLE_XIII.

AMENDMENTS: These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in

the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the shareholders and approved at shareholders' meetings by a majority of the shareholders entitled to vote thereon.

CHANDLER J. HUF

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, a Notary Public duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared CHANDLER J. HUFF, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and acknowledged before me that he subscribed to these Articles of Incorporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State aforesaid this the $\frac{5}{5}$ day of August, 1995.

مراضهم Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DELA TEACOCK DEC 6.1977 CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT AND PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA, AND ACCEPTANCE OF AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In compliance with Sections 48.091 and 607.034, Fig.

FIRST that HUFF HOTELS, INC., desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal place of business at 120 John King Road, Crestview, Florida 32539, has named BRANDON A. HUFF whose address is 120 John King Road, Crestview, Florida 32539, as its agent to accept service of process within Florida.

Dated this 15 4 day of August, 1995.

CHANDLER J. HUFF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I, BRANDON A. HUFF, hereby accept to act in this capacity and agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper performance of my duties.

HUFF BRANDON A.

			ALL INSTR	UCTIONS BE		OMPLETIN	IG THIS FOF		
			FLORIDA I	DEPARTMENT	Or Simil		FILLED		
FOR SING S			locrotary of Stal	n	96 OCT -2 AH 9: 41				
					1045	96 OUT -2 MIL			
DOCUMENT # P95000064365					SECHEVIN OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FI ORIDA				
	IOTELS, II	NC.				 			
Principal Place of Business Stanling Adden 120 JOHN KING ROAD Http://www.fc. CRESTVIEW FL 32539 ORE3TWEW F		NG ROAD-							
			• .			REINS	STATEM	ENI_	90
Habovn adu Fillow Princ	tresses are enor ipat Office Addre	rect in htty way, line th mill Applicable	P. 0.	Uticn Address, It Ap Box 177	rection below plicable		Ralect or Gendland on a in Florida	08/18/19	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Sulla, Apl. #	ntc		Suith Apt #	10		5 JEINumber	35096	ļ	Applied For Not Applicable
City & State			Crest	view, FL			OF STATUS DESIRED	\$8.75 Addi for a Car	lional Pee require lificate of Status
Zip		winity - Score as a transfer of the	12536		one must list at li				
	and Street Addresses of Each Officer and/or Director (Florin Name of Officers and/or Directors			Street Address of Each Officer and/or Director 3 (Do NOT Use Post Office Box Number		ch or Numbers)	nterrs) 4		
Tille(\$) 1. PD	2 HUFF, BRAN		120 JOHN KING ROAD			CRESTVIEW FL 32539			
VSTD	HUFF, CHAN			120 JOHN KING	ROAD		CRESTVIEW FL 3	2539	
						31	01111019 -10/16/3 *****375	611112	13-011 3-011 ++375.00-
					+	9 Name and	Address of New Regi	i) In a 2 in an	1-10-01
		and Address of Curr	ent Registered Ag	ent	Namo				
100 JOHN KING BOAD					ss (P.O. Box Number is Not Acceptable)				
CRESTVIEW FL 32539					Suite, Apt. #, Etc. State Zip Code City FL				
Signature Registere	of d Agent	Perfl.	- pedistato	GENT MUST SIGN		ne obligations of Se	Date	br/as	
	Dept. of He	venue unuer	0. 100.000	ngible tax to th 2. Florida Stat		es X No			hax.)
+					dere seellestigs	under oath		or 617 0401. or 617 0401. g(i), F.S. The i	ry material short ming F.S., that all feas nformation indicat
RIGN	ATUBE:	Ł	1/6		DIRECTOR		2 Date	Daytim	e Phone #
10 J. berr Signature Registore 11. D 12 Lent Ihis re owed on th	STVIEW FL 325 ing appointed the of Agent Does this C Dept. of Re tify that I am an o einstatement app 5 by the corporation is application is to	torporation paragram of the torporation paragram of the torporation paragram of the torporation of t	ay any intar ay any intar S. 199.032 Incover ur trustee in dissortion has be diting any of the internet of the internet of the	ngible tax to th 2. Florida Stat	City ath and accept the relation of the second second borate name saturated on our qualifi- tinct as r made to	es X No stes the requirement under oath	Date(See	FL other side for on intangible of flutther certu or 617 0401. http://www.science.org/scie	information Hax.) Iy that who F.S., that is nformation